
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 

Alderman Alison Gowman 
Kenneth Ludlam (co-opted) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 
N.B: Part of this meeting could be subject to audio or visual recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 21 October 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 36) 

 
6. 2ND QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES FOR 2015-16 SET OUT 

IN THE POLICING PLAN 2015-18 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 72) 

 
7. HUMAN RESOURCES MONITORING INFORMATION 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 78) 

 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 92) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
 
12. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CLAIMS (CIVIL CLAIMS (INCLUDING MOTOR 

CLAIMS) AND CLAIMS FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW) 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 93 - 100) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 21 October 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 21 
October 2015 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Kenneth Ludlam 
 

 
Officers: 

Alex Orme 
Katie Odling 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Harris Chamberlain's Department 

Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from Henry Pollard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted. 
 

1. Police Compensation Claims 
The Chamberlain informed Members that there were a number of minor 
claims relating to a wide range of matters including motor vehicle 
damage, however there were on occasion some significant claims 
processed. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chamberlain for the update and requested a 
more detailed report to the Sub Committee in December which provided 
a summary of the value of the claims and also an analysis of what was 
covered by insurance. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. Common audit areas 
The Sub Committee requested further information regarding the 
common areas provided within the report so that any issues could be 
identified. 

 
5. 1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES SET OUT IN THE 

POLICING PLAN 2015-18  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
summarised the performance against measures set out in the Policing Plan 
2015-2018 for the first quarter of the 2015-2016 year. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the format of the report and it was agreed that 
future reports would contain data for a three year period and that where data 
was not available, this would be stated. 
 
Measure two – ‘The level of community confidence that the City of London is 
protected from terrorism’ – The Sub-Committee discussed expectations should 
a terrorist attack occur and encouraged information to be circulated to 
residents, businesses etc. to increase the knowledge of Police counter 
terrorism operations. 
 
Measure six – Levels of victim-based violent crime – Members noted that at the 
end of the first quarter the Force recorded a 38.7% increase in the level of 
victim based violent crime compared to 2014/15 resulting from 60 more 
offences. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the interest in fraud and cyber-crime and noted 
that a new system would deliver significant improvements and measures were 
now being considered for 2016/17. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner reported on the ‘Safe and Secure Town Centres 
at night Toolkit’ which was intended to provide stakeholders in the night-time 
economy with a structure for measuring the issues involved in alcohol-related 
violence and disorder in town centres at night by identifying priorities and taking 
action to deal with them.  The Force was working closely with the Safer City 
Partnership to progress this area of work. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner reported that the Force had not seen an increase 
in gang related crime in the city. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided an overview of the City of London Police response to Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary’s (HMIC) continuing programme of inspections 
and published reports. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner circulated an updated progress report on the 
outstanding HMIC recommendations. 

Page 2



 
During the discussion, reference was made to the following – 
 
Members were informed that whilst the force had processes in place to record 
attendance on CAD, the Crime systems did not enable attendance to be 
confirmed.  Processes for checking attendance data was accurate were 
dependent upon the replacement of CAD and Crime systems expected in 2016 
and integration between these systems. The replacement of CAD is a 
Metropolitan Police project.  Members would receive clarification regarding the 
progress of this action prior to the next meeting. 
 
Members noted that Intelligence requests for open source and social media 
enquiries could be made through the Force Intelligence Bureau during working 
hours.  The new RIOs were commencing training and would be in post by 
January 2016. 
 
Reference was made to specific custody reports regarding children and it was 
noted that a monthly management report was being setup to enable a review 
by the due date of February 2016.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner agreed to circulate a briefing note to the Sub-
Committee regarding the outcome of the Hot Debrief and it was noted that the 
Force had received an overall ‘Good’ rating on the appeal inspection – more 
details were available on the HMIC website. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

PEFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) 
COMMITTEE 

 
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

 

No. 
 

Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

1. 04/12/2014 
Item 10  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
21/10/2015 
Item 4 

Police compensation 
claims - Members were 
informed that a flavour of 
the claims received could 
be provided through the 
dashboard and Officers 
were giving consideration 
to the compliance 
process for this matter.  
Further information would 
be circulated to 
Members. 
 
It was agreed to provide a 
report to the Sub 
Committee in December 
which provided a summary 
of the value of the claims 
and also an analysis of 
what was covered by 
insurance. 

Head of 
Internal Audit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Internal Audit 
 

Completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report 
scheduled for 
December 
2015 

2. 21/10/2015 
Item 4 

Common audit areas 
A report regarding the 
common audit areas. 

Head of 
Internal Audit 

Report 
scheduled for 
December 
2015 

3. 21/10/2015 
Item 6 

Replacement of CAD and 
Crime systems. 
 
Members would receive 
clarification regarding the 
progress of this action prior 
to the next meeting. 

Assistant 
Commissioner 

Note will be 
circulated to 
members 
prior to the 
meeting on 
the 8th 
December 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Police: Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee 

8th December 2015 

Subject:  

HMIC Inspection Update 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police  

Pol 63/15 

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an overview of the City of London Police 
response to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary’s (HMIC) continuing 
programme of inspections and published reports. Since the last report to 
your Sub Committee HMIC has published 4 reports : 
 

 PEEL Police Efficiency Report 2015 (Force and national);  
 

 Follow Up Inspection of Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements 
(MAPPA) (National joint report with HM Inspectorate of Probation);  

 

 Working in Step?  Local Criminal Justice Partnerships (National joint 
report with HM Inspectorate of Probation and HM Crown Prosecution 
Service Inspectorate); 

 

 Witness for the Prosecution: Identifying witness and victim 
vulnerability in criminal case files (Force and national reports – joint 
reports with the Criminal Justice Joint Inspectorate and HM CPS 
Inspectorate). 

 
 

 

This report is supported by Appendix A which provides details of progress 
against all outstanding HMIC recommendations. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to receive this report and note its contents. 

 
 

Main Report 

 
 

1. This report provides Members with an overview of the City of London Police 
response to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary’s (HMIC) continuing 
programme of inspections and published reports. During the reporting period, 
HMIC has published four reports:  
 

i. PEEL Police Efficiency Report 2015, national and force level reports 
published on 19th October 2015;  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



ii. Follow Up Inspection of Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements 
(MAPPA), a national joint report with HM Inspectorate of Probation 
published on 22nd October 2015;  
 

iii. Working in Step?  Local Criminal Justice Partnerships,  a national joint 
report with HM Inspectorate of Probation and HM Crown Prosecution 
Service Inspectorate, published on 22nd October 2015; and 

 
iv. Witness for the Prosecution: Identifying witness and victim vulnerability 

in criminal case files, national and force-level reports, published jointly 
with the Criminal Justice Joint Inspectorate and HM CPS Inspectorate 
on 12th November 2015.  

 
2. Fieldwork only took place in 
[...]


Page 8



8. The main overall findings are as follows: 
 

 Compared to last year's report in the Valuing the Police programme, 
the number of forces graded as outstanding is the same, fewer 
forces are graded as good, more forces are graded as requiring 
improvement and, for the first time, HMIC has graded a force as 
inadequate on efficiency.  
 

 The police service is using its experience of the last five years to plan 
prudently for the likely future financial challenge.  The best forces 
have moved beyond short-term spending reductions to longer-term 
plans to reduce costs and improve services; more forces need to 
follow suit.  
 

 The police service needs to improve its understanding of demand for 
its services (particularly future demand), its understanding of the 
capability of its workforce, and its Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) infrastructure.  In a number of important respects, 
the service has a sound understanding of its current demand but this 
is incomplete (for example on 'hidden' or newer crime types), and its 
understanding of likely future demand needs improvement. 

 
City of London Report 

 
9. HMIC structured the report against 3 main headings.  The summary of 

findings is as follows: 
 

i. How well does the force use its resources to meet its demand?  
 

 The Force has a good understanding of the demand on its services 
from the public. It is currently meeting this demand and evidence for 
this comes from the higher than average victim satisfaction rates and 
impressive response times.  

 
 The Force works effectively with the City of London Corporation, other 

partners and the community to identify better ways of meeting 
demand and delivering an effective service.  

 

 It is the national lead for economic crime and has developed an 
effective approach to dealing with the demands of this crime type 
locally and nationally. 

 The Force has a good understanding of its performance and there is 
clear governance for accountability both internally and by the City of 
London Corporation.  
 

 The Force recognises the need to change to meet future demand 
within its future budget. The Force’s change programme is looking at 
ways it can operate and improve services to meet future demand 
with a reduced budget. 

Page 9



ii. How sustainable and affordable is the workforce model? 
 

 The current workforce model is meeting demand, organisational need 
and financial requirements.  Evidence for this comes from a 
balanced budget, achievement of savings targets and victim 
satisfaction rates in line with England and Wales. 

 
 The force has conducted reviews in each business area to look at 

demand and resources and is confident that it has achieved this 
efficiency in resourcing without having an impact on the provision of 
policing services to the public. 

 

 However, the force needs to develop more detailed plans and improve 
its understanding of workforce skills, knowledge and ability.  More 
work is needed to better align workforce plans with the medium-term 
financial plan. This issue is reflected in the only two areas for further 
improvement identified in the report.  

 

iii. How sustainable is the force’s financial position for the short and long 
term?  

 
 The Force has met its savings target period to 2014/15 and achieved a 

balanced financial position from the spending review set in 2011.  
 

 The Force does obtain full cost recovery, such as for the national 
economic crime lead function and has been successful in securing 
other funding, including from the business community.  
 

 It is taking a number of steps to control expenditure and achieve the 
aims of the 2015/18 financial savings.  

.  
 The force budget and the policing plan are jointly prepared with the City 

of London Corporation which, through the Police Committee, holds 
the Force to account effectively. 
 

 Together with income generation, other efficiencies and potential 
support from the
[...]
o-ordination; and  
• identification and clarification of links with related partnerships so 
that work is co-ordinated and mutually reinforcing.  
 

AMBER 

Within 6 
months of 

the 
completion 

of Rec. 1 

This will be completed upon the Criminal Justice Board 
establishing an operating framework. The due date 
cannot be shown until that work is complete.  

 

P
age 20



7 
 

Targeting the Risk 
A national report on the efficiency and effectiveness of firearms licensing in the police forces in England and Wales published September 2015 
Total of 18 actions: 9 are national and outside the remit of City of London Police, 9 are areas relevant to the City of London Police, 4 are still in progress.  

 

Recommendation Status Due Date Comment 

1 

Within three months, all Chief Constables should assess how well the 
governance of firearms licensing in his or her force meets the standards 
set out in Authorised Professional Practice.  Chief Constables of forces 
where the governance standards are not being complied with should put 
in place immediately the correct arrangements and procedures in order 
to meet the standards in full. 
 

GREEN 
15th 

December 
2015 

A review has been carried out by the Licensing 
Inspector and processes are in line with APP and Home 
Office Guidance. 

2 

Within six months, all Chief Constables should establish arrangements for 
the effective monitoring and audit of their firearms licensing procedures, 
as required by the Authorised Professional Practice. 
 
Extracts from the report: 
(“we consider that it is necessary for the College of Policing to work with 
the police service to make clear the requirements of an effective 
monitoring and audit system for firearms licensing.”)  
 
(“we encourage chief officers to agree a system of peer review whereby a 
sample of decisions of one force are evaluated by another. This will 
provide a measure of independent oversight and provide an opportunity 
for forces to learn from each other
[...]
ber 
2015, with Uniform Group scheduled for January 2016 
which will enable the mapping and analysis of Stop and 
Search. 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36



Committee(s): 
Police: Performance and Resource Management Sub-
Committee 

Date: 
  8th December 2015. 
 

Subject: 
2nd Quarter Performance against measures for 2015-16 
set out in the Policing Plan 2015-18 

 
 
Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
Pol 62-15 

 
 
For Information 

 

Summary  
1. This report summarises performance against the measures in the 

Policing Plan 2015-18 for the period 1st April to 30th September 2015. 
 

Measure TREND Qtr1 TREND Qtr 2 

1. The level of specific counter terrorism deployments 
tasked that are completed  

Stable Stable 

2. The level of community confidence that the City of 
London is protected from terrorism 

Deteriorating Improving 

3. The level of evidence-based education and 
enforcement activities, supporting the City of London 
Corporation’s casualty reduction target 

Stable Stable 

4. The number of disposals from manned enforcement 
activities 

Deteriorating Improving 

5. The percentage of those surveyed who are satisfied 
with the information provided to them about large 
scale, pre-planned events and how those events were 
ultimately policed 

Stable Stable 

6. The level of victim-based violent crime Deteriorating Deteriorating 

7. The level of victim-based acquisitive crime Stable Improving 

8. The level of antisocial behaviour incidents Improving Improving 

9. The percentage of victims of fraud investigated by the 
Economic Crime Directorate who are satisfied with the 
service provided 

Deteriorating Improving 

10. To ensure City Fraud Crime, investigated by ECD 
results in a positive action whether through offender 
disposal, prevention or disruption 

Stable Stable 

11. The attrition rate of crimes reported to Action Fraud Improving  Improving  

12. The number of complaints against Action Fraud S
[...]
t have low 
confidence that the Force can protect the City of London from terrorism.   
 

9. Those respondents who registered low confidence and who left contact details 
were subsequently contacted by the Force to gain a better understanding of 
why they lacked confidence that the City is protected from terrorism. The 
results were very similar to the first quarter with many citing factors that are 
outside of the Force‟s control (government budgetary allocation to 
policing/terrorism, foreign policy, random nature of terrorist attacks etc.). 
Although the recent “marauding” terrorist attacks that occurred in Paris during 
November 2015 were after the second quarter survey, the intensive level of 
media coverage could influence people‟s perception for the third quarter 
survey.  
 

10. The Force will continue to address this issue and improve community 
messaging around counter terrorism activities.   

 
11. Measure 6 - Levels of victim based violent crime.  As the first quarter, 

levels of victim based violent crime continue to increase and remain a principal 
area of focus for the Force.       
 

12. Members will see from Appendix A that at the end of the second quarter the 
Force recorded a 36.9% increase in the level of victim based violent crime 
compared to 2014/15 as a result of recording 118 more offences. It is a slightly 
lower level than the 43.2% recorded at the end of the first quarter. This mirrors 
the situation in Westminster (one of the boroughs the Force compares itself 
to), London as a whole and indeed nationally. Over the course of the quarter, 
64% of the offences were committed during „nightime economy‟ hours. 

  
13. London and National trends for violence with injury continue to rise; during 

August 2015 it reached a new high since the Police and Crime plan set its 
baseline target in 2012. Of the 32 London boroughs, Westminster has the 3rd 
highest levels for violence with injury offences. Based on the 2014 trend it is 
anticipated 
[...]
out of 176) of respondents satisfied with Whole Experience. 
 
FYTD (Q1+Q2) 
Ease of contact: 90.4% (273/302) 
Actions taken: 73.9% (275/372) 
Follow up: 80.5% (301/374) 
Treatment:  92.2% (343/372) 
Whole Experience: 80% (300/375)  
 

P
age 70



 

35 

 

 

MEASURE 18 The percentage of people surveyed who believe the police in the City of London are doing a good or excellent job 

AIM/RATIONALE 
This measure assesses the public’s perception of the Force, based on people who probably have not been a victim of crime but are 
part of the City of London community, be it in the capacity of resident, worker, or business.  It will use a different survey from the 
Street Survey. 

DEFINITIONS NA 

MEASUREMENT 

The measure will be assessed by twice yearly ‘customer’ surveys conducted for the customer work stream of City Futures which 
assesses a range of service outcomes, from feeling of safety during the day and after dark to how well the public feel the Force is 
performing.  
 

GUIDE:   IMPROVING: Increasing trend  
                STABLE: 85% - 90% 
                DETERIORATING: Less than 85% or reducing trend  
 
Note:  data for this survey was provided by the street survey, which has been discontinued. At the end of the 2014/15, the average 
87.6%.   
 

DATA SOURCE Customer Satisfaction Survey 

ASSESSMENT SEE BELOW 

 
 
NOTE: the midyear survey was conducted late and analysis will not be available until mid December. This measure will be reported in the 3

rd
 Qtr report.  

.  
 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 72



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Police Performance and Resource 
Management Sub Committee 

 (For Information) 8th December 2015 

Subject:  

Human Resources Monitoring Information 

1 April 2015 – 30th September 2015 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police  

Pol 61-15 

For Information 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 
This report sets out the City of London Police (‘the Force’) human resources 
monitoring data for the 6 mont
[...]
ese areas 
continues to either remain constant or improve in what is a very challenging 
and uncertain environment.   

 
27. The Force continues to face a number of significant challenges during the 

current period.  These include continued austerity in the public sector and 
changes to police officer and staff terms and conditions, such as on-going 
implementation of recommendations from the Winsor Review of police officer 
terms and conditions.   

 
  Contact: 

 
Barbara Giles 
HR Director 
T: 0207 601 2595 
E: barbara.giles@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 

Page 78

mailto:darren.skinner@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk


Committee: Date: 

Performance and Resource Management sub (Police) 
Committee 

8 December 2015 

Subject:  

Internal Audit Update Report 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 

 

For Information 

 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the work of 
Internal Audit that has been undertaken for the City of London Police since the last 
report to the committee in June 2015. 
 
 
 
Work on the 2015-16 planned internal audit work is progressing. Three reviews have 
been completed to Final Report Stage (Interpreters Fees, Gifts and Hospitality and 
European Commission Grant Verification). One review has been completed to Draft 
Report stage (Interim Follow Up of Disaster Recovery and PBX Resilience). 
Fieldwork is being undertaken for two further reviews (Police Officer’s Use of 
Procurement Cards and Police Supplies and Services. The remaining three reviews 
(Police Officer’s Ad Hoc Allowances, Governance and oversight of outsourcing (IT) 
and the Action Awareness Team) are scheduled to commence in January 2016. 
 
Members requested that details of corporate internal audit reviews and other audit 
reviews which provide the City Police with an overall assurance for corporate 
systems and internal controls be included within these update reports. There are six 
Corporate
[...]
 
processes, supply chain management 
and contract monitoring. 

15 31st March 2016 Not Started     

Petty Cash 
 
A corporate wide substantive testing 
review of a sample of claims processed 
from larger and more frequently used 
petty cash imprests. 
 
 
 
 
 

15 31st March 2015 Draft Report     

P
age 89



Cash Income Collection and Banking 
 
A corporate wide substantive testing 
review of a sample of cash income 
transactions are banked intact. 
 

20 31st December 
2015 

Fieldwork     

Expenses 
 
A corporate wide substantive testing 
review of a sample of expense and travel 
claims made by those members, officers 
and staff who claim the most in terms of 
value and volume. 
 

15 31st December 
2015 

Draft Report     

Pre-Contract Project Appraisal 
 
A review to ensure that a robust 
approach exists over the decision to 
proceed with projects. 
 

15 31st March 2016 Fieldwork     

Liquidations 
 
A review to ensure that the impact of 
risks relating to contractor and consultant 
liquidations are minimised. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 31st March 2016 Not Started     

P
age 90



Chamberlain’s Department 
 
Main Accounting System – General 
Ledger 
 
An assessment of the City’s financial 
management systems in respect of 
financial reporting. 

20 31st December 
2015 

Fieldwork     

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 92



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 HMIC Inspection Update
	HMIC Inspection Update - Appendix A

	6 2nd Quarter Performance against measures for 2015-16 set out in the Policing Plan 2015-18
	7 Human Resources Monitoring Information
	8 Internal Audit Update Report
	Internal Audit Update Report - Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Update Report - Appendix 2

	12 City of London Police Claims (Civil Claims (including Motor Claims) and Cl

Minutes of the meeting


PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 8 December 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 

8 December 2015 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Kenneth Ludlam 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Officers: 
Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Craig Spencer - Town Clerk's Department 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Chris Harris - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

City of London Police 
Ian Dyson 

 
- Assistant Commissioner 

Stuart Phoenix  
Hayley Williams 
 

- Strategic Development 
- Chief of Staff 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman and 
Deputy Henry Pollard. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted. 
 
 
 



5. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an overview of the City of London Police response to Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary’s (HMIC) continuing programme of inspections 
and published reports. 
 
Workforce Model – Members were informed that the current workforce model 
was meeting demand, organisational need and financial requirements and this 
was evidenced from a balanced budget, achievement of savings targets and 
victim satisfaction rates were in line with England and Wales.  The Force would 
be working to actively reinforce the purpose of the model. 
 
A recommendation within the report stated that all Chief Constables should 
establish arrangements for the effective monitoring and audit of their firearms 
licensing procedures, as required by the Authorised Professional Practice.  The 
Assistant Commissioner advised Members that the volume of licenses was so 
low and therefore he was reluctant to outsource this area of work to the 
Metropolitan Police. 
 
Members were informed that the ROI’s were currently going through the vetting 
process and a note regarding the next stage of the appointment process would 
be circulated. 
 
With regard to the provision of mental health in custody, the Assistant 
Commissioner agreed to circulate information to Members after the meeting. 
 
Members were informed that the Inspection on Annual Force Management 
Statements recognised that the Force had a good understanding of its demand. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. 2ND QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES FOR 2015-16 SET 
OUT IN THE POLICING PLAN 2015-18  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
summarised performance against the measures in the Policing Plan 2015 – 
2018 for the period 1 April – 30 September 2015. 
 
The Sub-Committee requested that in future reports, the summary provided 
information on areas which the Force needed to focus on. 
 
With regard to protecting the City of London from terrorism, the Assistant 
Commissioner informed Members that this was an area of work which would be 
included in the Policing Plan.  The Force was actively working with businesses 
and had formed strong relationships with the military.   The Assistant 
Commissioner agreed to look at how best to inform the public of the work being 
undertaken by the Force perhaps through a statement. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the Night Time Economy (NTE) and whether 
there was scope an option to increase the scope for licensing venues. 
 



RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. HUMAN RESOURCES MONITORING INFORMATION  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which set 
out the City of London police human resources monitoring data for the six 
month period 1st April – 30 September 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which provided an update on the work of Internal Audit 
undertaken for the City of London Police since the last report. 
 
Police invoices on hold - the Head of Internal Audit informed Members that 
he was awaiting confirmation regarding the implementation of the 
recommendations and this would be confirmed following the meeting. 
 
Petty cash – Members were informed that Officers were looking to rationalise 
the petty cash system. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and periodical updates provided to the 
Sub-Committee. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CLAIMS (CIVIL CLAIMS (INCLUDING MOTOR 
CLAIMS) AND CLAIMS FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW)  
The Sub-Committee received  a report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which set out the key processes in place for handling Civil Claims 
made against the City of London Police and managing Police claims made in 
respect of damaged  motor vehicles for which the City has insurance cover in 
place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 



 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


